
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: Amesbury Area Board
Place: Amesbury Library, Smithfield St, Amesbury, Salisbury, SP4 7AL
Date: Thursday 22 November 2018
Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Allington, Amesbury, Berwick St James, Bulford, Cholderton,
Durnford, Durrington, Figheldean, Great Wishford, Idmiston, Milston, Newton Toney,
Orcheston, Shrewton, Stapleford, Steeple Langford, Tilshead, Wilsford Cum Lake,

Winterbourne, Winterbourne Stoke, Woodford and Wylye.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm. 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Tara Shannon Democratic Services 
Officer, direct line 01225 718352 or email tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr Graham Wright, Durrington and Larkhill
Cllr Mike Hewitt, Bourne and Woodford Walley
Cllr Fred Westmoreland, Amesbury West
Cllr Robert Yuill, Amesbury East
Cllr John Smale, Bulford, Allington and Figheldean
Cllr Darren Henry, Till and Wylye Valley

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broad
[...]
cSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3

Items to be considered Time
1  Welcome and Introductions 7.00pm

To welcome those present to the meeting.

2  Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting.

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 12)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2018. 

4  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.

5  Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 20) 7.05pm

To receive the following announcements through the Chairman 
(written briefing notes are available in the full agenda pack, or 
online):

 Banning of Sky Lanterns and Balloon releases on Wilshire 
Council land

 Wiltshire Council: Focusing on the Future
 Localised Labour Market Intelligence
 Animal Licensing
 Electoral Review
 MOD – Military Civilian Integration

6  Amesbury and Salisbury Recovery Update 7.10pm

To receive an update from Cllr Pauline Church, Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development and Salisbury Recovery, on the Amesbury 
and Salisbury Recovery, following the recent major incident.

7  Update on Boscombe Down and Economic Development in the 
Amesbury Community Area 

7.20pm

To receive an update from Richard Walters, Head of Service, Major 
Projects, on Boscombe Down and economic development in the 
community area.

8  Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils (Pages 21 - 
36)

7.35pm

To receive updates from the Town and Parish Council 
Representatives, and from other partner organisations.



Page 4

 Wiltshire Police
 Police and Crime Commissioner
 Fire and Rescue Service
 Town and Parish Councils
 Lovells – SFA and Army Rebasing
 MOD
 NHS Wiltshire CCG
 HealthWatch Wiltshire

9  Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant 
Applications (Pages 37 - 46)

7.45pm

To receive any updates from the Local Youth Network.

To consider the following applications for youth grant funding:

 Amesbury Juniors Football Club, £1,992.00 towards their 
training facility and coaching.

 Shrewton Youth Club, £3,396.00, to support the youth club 
for 2019.

 The Bridge Youth Project, £1,200.00 towards their mentoring 
scheme.

10  Communities Together 7.55pm

Focusing on working as One Team and Army Rebasing -  especially 
the  implementation of the required infrastructure and community 
cohesion.

11  Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
(Pages 47 - 64)

8.00pm

To consider any updates and recommendations from the 
Community Area Transport Group (CATG) in relation to the funding 
available towards Local Transport Projects.

The minutes of the CATG held on 12 November are attached for 
information.

12  Health & Wellbeing Group 8.05pm

To receive any update from the HWBG.

13  CEM Update 8.10pm

Update from Dave Roberts, Amesbury Community Engagement 
Manager:

 World War One Commemorative Tree Planting
 Armed Forces Day 2019



Page 5

14  Community Area Grants (Pages 65 - 70) 8.25pm

To determine the following applications for Community Area Grant 
funding:

 Bulford St Leonards Scout Troup, £1,500.00, towards 
refurbishing their kitchen.

 Strange Old Things - The Mobile Museum, £1,000.00 
towards their “Our Home Too” project.

 Boscombe and District Social Club, £880.00 towards a new 
cooker for community lunches.

 Amesbury History Centre CIO, £5,000.00, towards display 
cabinets to house their new Bronze Age artefacts. 

15  Urgent items 8.35pm

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency.

16  Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close 8.35pm

The next meeting of the Amesbury Area Board will be held on 
Thursday 17 January 2019 at the Stonehenge Visitor Centre, Nr 
Amesbury, Wiltshire, SP4 7DE.





Page 1 of 12

MINUTES
Meeting: AMESBURY AREA BOARD

Place: Figheldean Village Hall, Pollen Lane, Figheldean, Salisbury SP4 8JR

Date: 13 September 2018

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.05 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Tara Shannon Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 718352 or (e-mail) 
tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Graham Wright, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Fred Westmoreland, Cllr Robert Yuill and 
Cllr John Smale

Cllr Pauline Church was also in attendance.

Wiltshire Council Officers
Alastair Cunningham - Chair of the South Wiltshire Recovery Coordinating Group
Adrian Hampton – Head of Local Highways, Streetscene and Parking 
Dave Roberts – Community Engagement Manager
Tara Shannon – Democratic Services Officer

Town and Parish Councils
Amesbury Town Council – Cllr Philip Osment and Mayor Cllr Margaret Strange
Durrington Town Council – Cllr Dave Healing, Cllr Marion Wardell
Allington Parish Council – Cllr Mike Brunton
Berwick St James Parish Council - Cllr Neil MacDougal (Chair), S Humphrey, N Street
Bulford Parish Council – Cllr Jackie Clark
Figheldean Parish Council – Cllr John Menzies (Chair)
Idmiston Parish Council – Cllr Roy Gould, Cllr Mark Jones
Shrewton Parish Council – Cllr John Berry

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 12

Partners
Police – Inspector Christian Lange
PCC – Deputy PCC Jerry Herbert

Total in attendance: 42

Page 2



Page 3 of 12

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

17  Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Amesbury Area Board.

At the Chairman’s invitation, the Councillors introduced themselves.

18  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence had been received from:

 Cllr Darren Henry
 Jason Moncreiff, Amesbury Station manager, Dorset and Wiltshire Fire 

and Rescue Service.

19  Minutes

Resolved

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

20  Declarations of Interest

In the interests of transparency Cllr Fred Westmoreland declared a non-
pecuniary interest in agenda item 12, Community Area Grants. 

One of the grant applications was from Bulford Parish Council and Cllr 
Westmoreland lives in Bulford. Another application was from Amesbury Rugby 
Club as he was the Vice-Chairman. 

He declared he would consider these applications on  their merits with an open 
mind as he debated and voted on the items.

21  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman made the following announcements:

 Local Government Boundary Commission for England – 
Consultation. 
The Chairman advised the meeting that there was a written update in the 
agenda pack with full details of the LGBCE Consultation and then 
summarised the main points. The LGBCE for England had decided on a 

Page 3



Page 4 of 12

future council size for Wiltshire Council of 98 with an average elector to 
councillor ratio of 4291 per councillor. A consultation on the pattern of 
electoral divisions would run from 28 August 2018 to 5 November 2018. 
The meetings was encouraged to respond online to the consultation and 
email submissions to Wiltshire Council.

 Annual Electoral Canvass
The Chairman encouraged the audience to respond to the Household 
Enquiry Forms, preferably online.

 The Chairman encouraged Parish Councils to contact us with any items 
they would like to see on the agenda for future Amesbury Area Board 
meetings. 

22  Amesbury and Salisbury Recovery Update

The Board received an update from Alastair Cunningham, Chair of the South 
Wiltshire recovery Group and Cllr Pauline Church, Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development and South Wiltshire Recovery, on the Amesbury and 
Salisbury Recovery, following the recent major incident.

Alastair Cunningham gave a brief update on the investigation,  two suspects had 
been identified by Counter Terrorism Police and charged for the attack on Sergi 
and Yulia Skripal. The suspects had been 
[...]
ngerous for people who did not know they were there. It was 
requested that Mr Hampton have another look at this road with a view to making 

Page 8



Page 9 of 12

temporary or more permanent repairs.

Shrewton Parish Council reported that there was overgrowth on power poles 
and verges in their parish which covered up road signs. They had raised this 
issue with CATG but had not heard anything back. Mr Hampton stated that 
either the Parish Stewards could help or Wiltshire Council could bring in tractors 
with flails. He would follow up on this. 

In response to a question from the Chairman regarding ragwort, Mr Hampton 
confirmed that removing ragwort is a statutory requirement which was 
undertaken by the Parish Stewards in June and July. On private land, the 
landowners should be controlling the ragwort.

Mr Hampton reminded the meeting that the My Wiltshire system could be used 
to report issues. 

The Chairman thanked Mr Hampton for his presentation. 
 

24  Boscombe Down Update

The update from Tim Martienssen, Director Economic Development and 
Planning, on Boscombe Down and its effects on the Amesbury Area, was 
moved to the next Area Board meeting on 22 November 2018.

25  Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils

The Chairman referred to the updates set out in the agenda and invited further 
updates from Town/Parish Councils and other Partners.

 Wiltshire Police
An update from Deputy Inspector Sergeant John Hutchings was received. 
This was moved up the agenda to after the Amesbury and Salisbury 
Recovery Update as Sergeant Hutchings had to leave the meeting early 
to attend another appointment. Sergeant Hutchings stated that there were 
40 dedicated Special Constabulary in the South Wiltshire area. Their 
voluntary service had saved the police and therefore tax payers around 
£22,000. The visibility of the police and engagement of communities had 
been identified as an issue and they were therefore working to improve 
this. They would be attend
[...]
 the most efficient 
manner. Another of his objectives in his role was to develop policy and 
resources. 
In response to questions from Amesbury Town Council it was stated that   
Amesbury Police Station may be sold. Many of the police estates were 
traditional police buildings that were no longer fit for purpose and cost a 
lot to run and maintain. The vast majority of policing today did not take 
place over the counter in a police station as it used to, so tying officers to 
a station in this way was limiting. It was felt that a better strategy was to 
have a smaller number of bigger hubs. There was a consultation 
underway regarding the location of a new hub. Amesbury Town Council 
also requested the strategy for policing in the Amesbury Area, particularly 
in the light of massive expansion in the area with the Army rebasing, 
Boscombe Down and Boeing.  

 Amesbury Town Council 
ATC expressed gratitude to Baroness Scott and Alastair Cunningham on 
the project to have the public toilets in Amesbury handed back and 
reopened for public use. 

 Shrewton Parish Council 
Shrewton Parish Council expressed thanks for advice they received in the 
forming of an alternative neighbourhood plan. They also thanked Cllr 
Graham Wright. 

 Berwick St James Parish Council 
A representative thanked the board for grant funding they received to 
fund radar street signs, these were being used very successfully. 

 Lovells – SFA and Army Rebasing
Cllr Wright gave an update. A new path had been opened and 2 new road 
signs installed. The Army Rebasing was on schedule, the new school 
was open and looked really good. 

Page 10



Page 11 of 12

26  Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications

Cllr Fred Westmoreland gave a brief update regarding the Local Youth Network. 
The last meeting had been held on 4 July 2018 at Durrington School. It was 
hoped that the next meeting would focus on volunteering.  

The Board were asked to consider the LYN recommendation 
[...]
gby Club, £4,750 towards mobile training 
lights.

 To award Berwick St. James Reading Room, £4,500 towards moving 
their front door.

29  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

30  Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close

It was noted that the next meeting of the Amesbury Area Board would be held 
on 22 November 2018 at Amesbury Library, Smithfield Street, Amesbury, SP4 
7AL.

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending.

Page 12



Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Banning of Sky Lanterns and Balloon Releases on Wiltshire Council Land.

Large scale balloon and sky lantern releases are familiar sights and are often 
carried out at events to remember lost loved ones or mark other special 
events. Wiltshire Council is the latest to pass the ban on the release of 
balloons and sky lanterns on its land, following a report on the environmental 
and wildlife impact. The ban includes biodegradable balloons, as balloons 
cannot degrade quickly enough to not prove a hazard for wildlife.

The council understands that there are different reasons that people may wish 
to take part in organised balloon / sky lantern release events, however there 
are other activities that can be undertaken. We hope this move by Wiltshire 
Council will help to raise awareness of the issue and will encourage other 
Town and Parish Councils to take a similar approach.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5





Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Wiltshire Council: Focusing on the Future

Web 
contact: Events@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Public meetings: all welcome
Hear about the county’s aims for the coming year.

• Decision making – choosing where to invest and how to save

• Diligence – spending wisely, balancing the budget

• Difference – how we’re changing

• Digital – making it easier to ask, book and pay online

• Devolution – parish and town councils and communities providing more 
services

• Delivery – doing what we say we’ll do
Date Venue Time
Dates and places:

Date Venue Time
15 November Cotswold Roo

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 10

MINUTES
Meeting: AMESBURY AREA BOARD

Place: Amesbury Library, Smithfield St, Amesbury, Salisbury, SP4 7AL

Date: 22 November 2018

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.55 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Tara Shannon Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 718352 or (e-mail) 
tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Graham Wright, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Fred Westmoreland, Cllr Robert Yuill, 
Cllr John Smale and Cllr Darren Henry

Cllr Pauline Church was also in attendance.

Wiltshire Council Officers
Dave Roberts – Community Engagement Manager
Richard Walters – Head of Service, Major Projects
Tara Shannon – Democratic Services Officer
Tom Dobrashian – Programme Director, Economic Recovery

Town and Parish Councils
Amesbury Town Council
Durrington Town Council
Allington Parish Council
Cholderton Parish Council
Figheldean Parish Council
Idmiston Parish Council 
Shrewton Parish Council
Winterbourne Parish Council

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 10

Partners
Police – Sector Deputy John Hutchings

Total in attendance: 30



Page 3 of 10

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

31  Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Amesbury Area Board.

32  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence had been received from:

 Jan Tidd
 Michael Blumpton, Allington Parish Council.
 Officer Alastair Cunningham, Corporate Director.

33  Minutes

Resolved:

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2018 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, with the following correction:

Deputy Inspector John Hutchings, Wiltshire Police, was in attendance, not 
Inspector Christian Lange.

34  Declarations of Interest

Councillor Darren Henry declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 9, as 
he was a volunteer for Shrewton Youth Club who were applying for a youth 
grant.  Councillor Henry declared he would consider the application on its merits 
with an open mind as he debated and voted on the item.

Cllr Fred Westmoreland declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 14. 
He declared he would consider the application from Amesbury History Centre on 
its merits with an open mind as he debated and voted on the item.

35  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman referred the meeting to the written reports contained in the 
agenda pack regarding:

 Banning of Sky Lanterns and Balloon releases on Wilshire Council land
 Wiltshire Council: Focusing on the Future
 Localised Labour Market Intelligence



Page 4 of 10

 Animal Licensing

The Chairman stated that if anyone had any questions regarding these 
announcements, or wanted a more in depth update, they should get in touch.

36  Amesbury and Salisbury Recovery Update

Cllr Pauline Church, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and South 
Wiltshire Recovery, gave an update on the recovery in Amesbury and Salisbury.

78 businesses had been contacted by Wiltshire Council in Amesbury and 
£12,500 had been granted, to date, to financially support Amesbury businesses 
severely impacted by the incidents. £15,000 had been allocated to help 
Amesbury deliver the new History Centre. There had also been an agreement to 
top up the budget to regenerate the central car park toilet facilities.

Free parking from 3pm every day continued in Salisbury and Amesbury and free 
parking on Sundays had been introduced. 

To date approximately £5.3 million had been spent on the recovery. This was 
made up of £1,550,004 from Wiltshire Council reserves, £3,285,487 awarded to 
Wiltshire Council from central government and £500,000 awarded to Visit 
Wiltshire from central government. These figures were then  broken down 
further to detail how the funds were spent, this covered response and recovery, 
business support and profile and promotion. 

South Wiltshire was moving forward, with Boots in Amesbury being reopened, 
and Zizzi in Salisbury reopening. Salisbury Christmas light switch on had taken 
place on 15 November 2018. The Salisbury Christmas Market and Ice Rink 
would be open from 29 November 2018 until 6 January 2019. The Amesbury 
Christmas Market was due to take place on 5 December 2018. Armed Forces 
Weekend 2019 had been launched and was being promoted. The event would 
be taking place in Salisbury from 28 – 30 June 2019. The OVO Energy Cycle 
Tour series would be returning in May 2019.

Long term economic recovery plans included; transport improvements; 
developing Amesbury History Centre; the future Boscombe Down programme; a 
campaign to encourage tourism and increase number visitors with Visit England; 
the re-development of Salisbury college campus and the Royal Artillery Museum 
Archive at Larkhill.

A governance structure had been developed to deal with the recovery, involving 
the South Wiltshire Task Force (Strategic), which included Government, 
Wiltshire Council members and officers, Salisbury City Council, Amesbury Town 
Council, CLoG, the LEP, Visit Wiltshire, Salisbury Cathedral and strategic 
business partners. The Task Force would interact with the South Wiltshire 
Operation Board and various recovery cells, which were divided into pillars to 



Page 5 of 10

provide delivery and work streams. These would include economy, health & 
wellbeing, communications, tourism and culture.  

In response to questions from the audience and board, Cllr Church stated that 
there were temporary notices up in car parks detailing the free parking after 3pm 
arrangements. Cllr Church would investigate the possibility of getting a large 
sign to be displayed in Amesbury with the details (similar to the ones on the way 
into Salisbury) and would also investigate the removal of the free 30 minute 
parking in Central Car park in Amesbury. In response to a question from a 
representative of the Amesbury History Centre, Cllr Church stated that her office 
would liaise with Amesbury Town Council and the History Centre to move plans 
forward for the History Centre. Cllr Church also detailed who sat on the South 
Wiltshire Task Force and stated that whilst it was unlikely the History Centre 
would be able to sit on the Task Force, it may be possible to involve them 
elsewhere, for example in one of the pillars, such as Tourism or Culture. 

The Chairman thanked Cllr Church for the update.

37  Update on Boscombe Down and Economic Development in the Amesbury 
Community Area

The meeting received an update from Richard Walters, Head of Service, Major 
Projects, on Boscombe Down and economic development in the community 
area. 

Mr Walters stated he was working on several major projects in the Amesbury 
and Salisbury Area, including Proton Science Park, the Maltings and Central car 
park, the A303 and Boscombe Down, so he was very familiar with the issues 
and challenges in the Amesbury Area. 

Boscombe Down was a strategically important 300 ha site which was managed 
by QinetiQ under a long term partnering agreement with DIO (a MOD 
infrastructure organisation). Unique facilities at the site included the longest 
military airstrip in the UK, the Empire Test Pilot School and the QinetiQ 
Apprenticeship Training School. There were currently around 1,500 jobs on site 
whose main focus was on maintenance, repair and the operation/testing of 
military aircraft. There was scope for sustainable growth in order to secure the 
base’s long term future and to capture opportunities in the aerospace sector. 

The South West of England hosts one of the largest and most significant 
aerospace clusters in the world, worth more than £7 billion. The South West had 
a strong network of world class companies and an excellent supply chain. 
Therefore the economic potential was huge. High value jobs create 
opportunities, for example 1 direct job in aerospace created 1 indirect job in the 
economy. The aerospace sector in the UK grew 39% between 2012 and 2017. 
68% of businesses in aerospace employ apprentices and trainees.   



Page 6 of 10

National policy objectives had identified the aerospace and defence aerospace 
sector as a key potential node of growth – and Boscombe in particular as a 
location that was already established with core capabilities. The Council had 
been working with its partners on the ground at Boscombe Down – QinetiQ and 
the MoD in particular, to explore this potential and identify opportunities for 
growth. 

Boeing had shortlisted Boscombe Down as a new UK centre, Wiltshire Council 
were working with them to move this forward. Within local policy the Swindon 
and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership had identified Boscombe Down as an 
opportunity in the Strategic Economic Plan, with the potential to support the 
delivery of high value jobs. Wiltshire Council Core Policy 37 also supported new 
development and changes of use at operational facilities that help to enhance or 
sustain their operational capability. The focus on Boscombe Down was part of a 
focus upon South Wiltshire, which also involved the Porton Science Campus, 
the new Science Park at Porton Down, the A303 Expressway and the Salisbury 
and Amesbury recovery strategy. 

Going forward the Council, QinetiQ and DIO all shared an ambition to modernise 
and grow aerospace activity at the airbase. There would be a focus on 
employment-led development determined through a master planning approach 
with the local community and the potential to support further growth in MoD 
operations. Wiltshire Council were committed to enhance or create a new 
access from the A303 to the airbase. A master plan was being developed for the 
whole site however work was not yet advanced enough to consult upon. 
However there was a commitment from all parties to share plans with the 
community at the earliest opportunity. Mr Walters thanked the Board for the 
opportunity to speak. 

Cllr Fred Westmoreland stated that Porton Road, Main Road and Stockport 
Road provided totally inadequate access to Boscombe Down. The people who 
live there struggle to access Amesbury. A possible solution  to this was that the 
work started at Solstice Park could link through to Boscombe Down. Otherwise it 
was felt that the new employees of Boscombe Down would add further to the 
already problematic congestion in Amesbury, meaning that Boscombe Down 
would blight Amesbury rather than help it. In response Mr Walters stated that 
they wanted to provide a sustainable, long term solution and that there were a 
number of ideas in play, which would be consulted on. 

In response to a question from the Chair, Mr Walters stated that housing would 
be considered as part of the plan, however he could not yet give details on the 
masterplan. 

In response to comments from Cllr Robert Yuill regarding problems accessing 
Boscombe Down via the main gate, it was stated that transport consultants were 
looking at all the issues. There were no details yet, however, they would consult 
on plans. 



Page 7 of 10

In response to questions from the Amesbury History Centre as to why funding 
was being provided from local sources (for example SWLEP), rather than from 
national sources, as Boscombe Down and Porton Down were national assets, it 
was stated that the Council got a 200 year lease from Porton Down to develop 
the Porton Science Park. The SWLEP were seeking to support the aerospace 
industry so that jobs and economic growth could be developed. 

The Chairman thanked Mr Walters for his presentation.
 

38  Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils

The Chairman referred to the updates set out in the agenda and invited further 
updates from Town/Parish Councils and other Partners.

 Wiltshire Police
Sector Deputy John Hutchings gave an update. Many police officers were 
taking part in “Movember” in order to support Men’s Health. The Police 
Service were making a commitment to be as visible as possible. As part 
of this, if people were holding events, such as coffee mornings, fetes or 
Christmas events and would like a Police Officer or PCSO to attend they 
should contact the local PCSO. There had been a slight increase in youth 
related violence. In response, high visibility patrols were being stepped 
up. The Police were working with Wiltshire Council and Highways in order 
to prepare for the Winter Solstice and to deal with the traditional problems 
associated with it. The Chairman raised complaints he’d received 
regarding the 101 telephone service. In response it was stated that crime 
communication centre in Devizes had a significant turnover of staff, for 
positive reasons, as employees move on to other roles within 
organisation. This created ebbs and flows with the ability to answer calls. 
More staff were needed. However it was stressed that if you call, please 
do not give up, as crimes needed to be reported as the police cannot 
react if crimes were not reported. The problems would be fed back to the 
communications centre. Also in response to a question from the Chair 
regarding Speedwatch, the Sector Deputy stated that new managers had 
been employed, the capacity to train people had been expanded and the 
reaction time was now much quicker. Cllr Graham Wright wanted to pass 
on his thanks to the Amesbury PCSO, Lucy Wileman. In response to a 
question from Cllr Wright it was stated that the new Speedwatch manager 
for Durrington was Sarah Holden.

 Fire and Rescue Service
 Town and Parish Councils

Figheldean Parish Council also wanted to pass on their thanks to Police 
as they had been very helpful responding to problems being encountered 
with strangers in the area.

 Lovells – SFA and Army Rebasing
John Lewy from Lovells  gave a brief update. At Bulford the last of the 
timber kits would be completed soon and the masonry wraps for these 



Page 8 of 10

would hopefully be completed by Christmas. During the first 2 weeks of 
December homes would start being handed over. At the Larkhill site far 
more extensive ground works had been carried out but they were 
progressing well now. Cllr Wright thanked Lovells, as they had managed 
the road very well in Durrington. Thanks were also expressed for Lovells 
help with the fireworks display in Durrington. 

 NHS Wiltshire CCG
 HealthWatch Wiltshire

39  Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications

Cllr Darren Henry gave an update on the Local Youth Network The last meeting 
of the LYN had been held at Stonehenge School where they received a talk on 
volunteering. 

At the separate LYN management meeting it was agreed that there would be an 
event around April 2019, to which adults involved in youth training would be 
invited. The best ways for the LYN management and the LYN to communicate 
were also discussed. There were concerns regarding Facebook, which had 
been the preferred method of the LYN. Advice was being sought on this matter. 
Whats App had been determined to be a good platform for sending pictures and 
a Whats App group had been set up for the LYN management group. 

The applications for Youth Grant Funding detailed in the agenda were 
considered. The LYN had recommended all the applications. It was;

Resolved:

 To award Amesbury Juniors Football Club, £1,192.00 towards their 
training facility and coaching.

 To award Shrewton Youth Club £3,396.00 to help support their youth 
club for 2019.

 To award The Bridge Youth Project, £1,200.00 towards their 
mentoring scheme.

40  Communities Together

Cllr Graeme Wright gave an update on Communities Together. 

 Dentists
It was stated that there would be no new NHS dental facility at the new 
Larkhill Medical Centre. The NHS had stated that they would match 
demand with resources and ensure that demand was met within a 15 mile 
radius of communities. 

 Doctors
Amesbury, Larkhill, Shrewton and Durrington had the highest population 



Page 9 of 10

growth in Wiltshire and Army Rebasing would be on top of existing 
growth. The GP practices in Durrington were too small, leading to the 
closure of the Shrewton practice in 2019 and the Durrington practice in 
2020. There would however be a new NHS Dr’s at Larkhill opening in 
2019. 

 Upcoming Plans
o Stonehenge event on 12 December 2018 from 6.00pm – 8.00pm.
o Easter Egg Hunt from Larkhill to Stonehenge.
o Rotary Group helping with Dementia action Alliance
o Working with the Health and Wellbeing Group
o £14,000 had been pledged from the Armed Forces Covenant Fund 

for a community hub café for Shrewton, Larkhill and Durrington. 

41  Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

The Chairman gave a brief update on the Community Area Transport Group. 
The minutes and recommendations of the CATG were included in the agenda 
pack.

It was;

Resolved:

To approve the recommendations of the CATG. 

42  Health & Wellbeing Group

Cllr Graham Wright gave an update on the Health and Wellbeing Group. There 
had been a recent successful meeting, one of the aims of the HWBG was to 
create healthy towns and to tackle key issues such as loneliness. The Area 
Board in January 2019 was to focus on Health and Wellbeing issues.  

43  CEM Update

An update was received from Dave Roberts, Community Engagement Manager. 

 World War One Commemorative Tree Planting
Across Wiltshire almost 11,000 trees had been planted by community 
groups to commemorate the centenary of WWI, including several in the 
Amesbury Area. 

 Armed Forces Day 2019
Salisbury had been selected to hold the prestigious national event in June 
2019. Events would be held across the last weekend in June and over 
250,000 people would be expected to attend. Further details would be 
released in the new year and it was hoped that as many community 
groups as possible would take part. 



Page 10 of 10

44  Community Area Grants

Cllr Fred Westmoreland, introduced the applications to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme.

Representatives of Amesbury Baptist Church, Strange Old Things – The Mobile 
Museum, Boscombe and District Social Club and the Amesbury History Centre 
spoke in support of their grant applications. 

It was;

Resolved: 

 To award Amesbury Baptist Church £1,500.00 towards refurbishing 
their kitchen.

 To award Strange Old Things – The Mobile Museum, £1,000.00 
towards their “Our Home Too” project. 

 To award Boscombe and District Social Club, £880.00 towards a new 
cooker for community lunches. 

 To award Amebusry History Centre, £5,000.00 towards display 
cabinets to house their new Bronze Age artefacts. 

45  Urgent items

There were no urgent items. 

46  Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close

It was noted that the next meeting of the Amesbury Area Board would be held 
on Thursday 17 January 2019 at the Stonehenge Visitor Centre, Nr Amesbury, 
Wiltshire, SP4 7DE.

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending.


